## Amendment to H.R. 5797 Offered by Ms. Maxine Waters of California

## In section 2, strike "INDIVIDUALS WITH OPIOID USE DISORDERS" and insert "INDIVIDUALS WITH SUBSTANCE ABUSE DISORDERS".

In the subsection (1) proposed to be added by section 2 of the bill to section 1915 of the Social Security Act, strike "eligible individuals with opioid use disorders" each place it appears and insert "eligible individuals with substance abuse disorders".

In the subsection (1) proposed to be added by section 2 of the bill to section 1915 of the Social Security Act, strike "eligible individual with an opioid use disorder" each place it appears and insert "eligible individual with a substance abuse disorder".

Page 5, beginning on line 19, strike "individuals with opioid use disorder" and insert "eligible individuals with substance abuse disorders".

Page 6, beginning on line 1, strike "eligible individuals with an opioid use disorder" and insert "eligible individuals with substance abuse disorders".  $\mathbf{2}$ 

Page 7, line 12, strike "opioid use disorder" and insert "substance abuse disorder".

In the subsection (l)(4) proposed to be added by section 2 of the bill to section 1915 of the Social Security Act, strike subparagraph (D), redesignate subparagraph (E) as subparagraph (D), and add at the end the following:

"(E) SUBSTANCE ABUSE DISORDER.—The
term 'substance abuse disorder' includes abuse
of opioid prescription pain relievers, alcoholism
or abuse of alcohol, and abuse of illegal drugs,
including heroin, methamphetamine, cocaine
base (commonly referred to as 'crack cocaine'),
and other forms of cocaine.".

## $\times$